
KRH 
06/16/16 
Item No. 18C 

AN ORDINANCE 2 0 1 6 - 0 8 - 1 8 - 0 4 8 5 

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THC, INC. IN THE 
INCREASED NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF $13,800,000.00 SUBJECT TO 
RECEIPT AND EXECUTION OF THE NEW FEDERAL AVIATION 
ADMINISTRATION GRANT FOR THE RESIDENTIAL ACOUSTICAL 
TREATMENT PROGRAM TO BE AWARDED IN SEPTEMBER 2016. 

* * * * * * 

WHEREAS, City Council authorized the submittal of a grant application to the Federal 
Aviation Administration (FAA) and acceptance of the grant offer fofup to $13,800,000.00 for 
the Residential Acoustical Treatment Program (RATP) which is managed by THC, Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, this ordinance will authorize the City Manager or her designee to amend the 
Professional Services Agreement with THC, Inc. in the increased amount not to exceed of 
$13,800,000.00 upon receipt and execution of the new FAA grant offer for the RATP to be 
awarded in September 2016; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager, or her designee, is hereby authorized to execute an 
amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with THC, Inc. for the management of the 
Residential Acoustical Treatment increasing the contract value by up to $13,800,000.00 subject 
to receipt and execution of the Federal Aviation Administration grant offer for the Residential 
Acoustical Treatment Program to be awarded in 2016. 

SECTION 2. This ordinance authorizes an amendment to the professional services agreement 
with THC, Inc. (THC) in the amount of $13,800,000.00. THC is the Acoustical Treatment 
Consultant that manages the noise abatement program including all design, construction and 
legal components. 

SECTION 3. This amendment will be funded by the grant application and City match 
referenced in the companion ordinance considered by City Council on this same day. Upon 
acceptance of this award, a fund and internal order number will be assigned, upon which the 
sum of $13,800,000.00 will be appropriated. Payment is authorized to THC upon issuance of a 
Purchase Order. 

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the 
Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to 
specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal 
Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation 



KRH 
06/16/16 
Item No. 18C 

Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this 
Ordinance. 

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight 
affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 16th day of June, 2016. 

Ivy R. Taylor 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

2 



V ULlUg KetiUlLti lIlLenace rage.) I Ul 01 

Agenda Item: 18C ( in consent vote: 18B, 18C) 

Date: 06116/2016 

Time: 11 :03:45 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance authorizing an increase of the contract value of the professional services agreement with 
THC, Inc. to the amount in the grant offer subject to the receipt and execution of the FAA grant offer 
for the Residential Acoustical Treatment Program. 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ivy R. Taylor Mayor x 

Roberto C. Trevino District I x 

Alan Warrick District 2 x x 

Rebecca Via gran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x 

Joe Krier District 9 x 

Michael Gallagher District 10 x x 

/ 11/ '''A 1 / 


